



UNCLASSIFIED
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY
TROOP SUPPORT
700 ROBBINS AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19111-5092

DSCP-FTW
ALFOODACT 2021-021

June 3, 2021

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: King's Command Foods, LLC. Recalls Meat and Poultry Meatballs and Pork Pattie Products Due to Misbranding and Undeclared Allergens

1. **REFERENCE.** DHA-MSR 6025.01/AR 40-660/ DLAR 6025.01/NAVSUPINST 10110.8D/AFI 48-161_IP/MCO 10110.38D, DOD Hazardous Food & Nonprescription Drug Recall System, 6 September 2018.

2. **BACKGROUND.** King's Command Foods, LLC., a Kent, Washington establishment, is recalling approximately 20,025 pounds of fully cooked, not shelf-stable meat and poultry meatballs and pork patties due to misbranding and undeclared allergens. The product contains egg, milk, and/or wheat, known allergens, which is not declared on the product label.

These items were distributed for food service use in California, Idaho, Illinois, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, Texas, Virginia, and Washington.

The problem was discovered when the establishment determined that allergen-containing ingredients may have comingled with the recalled products that do not normally contain the identified allergens.

There have been no confirmed reports of adverse reactions due to consumption of these products. Anyone concerned about an injury or illness should contact a healthcare provider.

Note from Consumer Safety Officer (CSO):

Subsistence Prime Vendor (SPV) contracts are affected by this recall. There is concern that some product may be in food service freezers at Troop Feeding facilities.

Foodservice managers at the facility/installation level are urged to verify their inventory for the recalled product and contact their local Army Veterinary Services and/or Air Force Public Health Personnel.

UNCLASSIFIED

3. PRODUCTS AFFECTED. The products subject to recall bear establishment number "EST. M1515A" inside the USDA mark of inspection. The fully cooked, not shelf-stable meat and poultry items were produced January 08, 2021, January 15, 2021, and March 03, 2021.

10-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "3.75 oz RIB SHAPED PORK PATTIES WITH BBQ SAUCE" with code 2549616/72314 and "USE BY 3/2/2022," that contain undeclared wheat which is not represented on the label.

15-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "3.0 oz RIB SHAPED PORK PATTIES WITH BBQ SAUCE" with code 72314 and "USE BY 3/2/2022", that contain undeclared wheat which is not represented on the label.

15-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "0.50oz SWEDISH MEATBALLS" with code 72148 and "USE BY 1/7/2022", containing undeclared egg which is not represented on the label.

14-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "0.50oz SWEDISH MEATBALLS WITH SAUCE" with code 72147 and "USE BY 1/7/2022", containing undeclared egg which is not represented on the label.

10-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "0.5 OZ CHICKEN AND BEEF MEATBALLS" with code 72180 and "USE BY 1/7/2022", containing undeclared milk which is not represented on the label.

10-lb. bulk-packed cases containing "0.50 oz MEATBALLS" with code 01380 displayed beneath the barcode and "USE BY 1/14/2022," containing undeclared egg and milk which is not represented on the label.

10-lb. bulk-packed cases containing ".5 oz HOMESTYLE MEATBALLS" with code 00133 and "USE BY 1/7/2022," containing undeclared milk which is not represented on the label.

20-lb. bulk-packed cases containing ".5 OZ ITALIAN STYLE MEATBALLS" with code 72182 and "USE BY 3/2/2022," containing undeclared egg which is not represented on the label.

***Immediately discontinue use/sale of products and place on medical hold. Contact your supplier for disposition instructions.*

SYSCO (SPV) FOODSERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Product Subject to Recall	Pack	Total Lbs.	Item #	Date Produced
Fully Cooked Homestyle Beef Meatballs	Bulk Pack, 2/5 lb. Case	1,570	00133	January 8, 2021
Fully Cooked Swedish Meatballs with Sauce	Bulk Pack, 2/5 lb. Case	2,800	72147	January 8, 2021
Fully Cooked Swedish Meatballs	Bulk Pack, 3/5 lb. Case	990	72148	January 8, 2021
Fully Cooked Meatballs	Bulk Pack, 2/5 lb. Case	1,760	72180	January 8, 2021
Fully Cooked Oven Baked Beef Meatballs	Bulk Pack, 2/5 lb. Case	4,750	00138	January 15, 2021
Fully Cooked Fully Cooked Italian Meatball	Bulk Pack, 20 lb. Case	2,880	72182	March 3, 2021
Fully Cooked BBQ Pork Rib Patties	Bulk Pack 12 lb. Case	1,810	72312	March 3, 2021
Fully Cooked BBQ Pork Rib Patties	Bulk Pack 15 lb. Case	3,465	72314	March 3, 2021

4. PRODUCT LABELS/PICTURES:

FULLY COOKED 3.75 oz
RIB SHAPED PORK PATTIES
WITH BBQ SAUCE
SMOKE FLAVOR ADDED

INGREDIENTS: Pork, Water, Textured Soy Flour, Soy Protein Concentrate, Seasoning (Salt, Paprika, Torula Yeast, Garlic, Onion, Spice, Chili Powder (Chili Pepper, Salt, Spices, Garlic), Dextrose, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein (Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Caramel Color, Soybean Oil), Silicon Dioxide, Autolyzed Yeast Extract, Citric Acid, Natural Hickory Smoke Flavor (Maltodextrin, Natural Smoke Flavor), Sunflower Oil), Seasoning (Tomato Powder, Sugar, Maltodextrin, Dextrose, Brown Sugar, Rice Vinegar Powder (Maltodextrin, Rice Wine Vinegar), Natural Hickory Smoke Flavor (Maltodextrin, Natural Smoke Flavor), Worcestershire Sauce Solids (Molasses, Vinegar, Corn Syrup, Salt, Caramel, Garlic, Sucrose, Spices, Tamarind, Natural Flavor, Maltodextrin), Onion Powder, Spices, Garlic Powder, Guar Gum, Silicon Dioxide (less than 2% as an anti-caking agent), Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Dextrose, Smoke Flavor. **BARBECUE SAUCE:** Molasses, Water, Tomato Paste, Sugar, Distilled White Vinegar, Mustard (Distilled Vinegar, Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Turmeric, Paprika, Spice, Garlic Powder), Cider Vinegar, Soybean or Canola Oil, Corn Starch, Salt, Spices, Natural Smoke Flavor, Dehydrated Onion, Dehydrated Garlic.

CONTAINS: SOY

KEEP FROZEN
 0 F. OR BELOW
2549616



0 00 74865 34542 2
 Net Wt. 10 lbs. (4.5 kg.)

FULLY COOKED 3.0 oz
RIB SHAPED PORK PATTIES
WITH BBQ SAUCE
SMOKE FLAVOR ADDED

INGREDIENTS: Pork, Water, Textured Soy Flour, Soy Protein Concentrate, Seasoning (Salt, Paprika, Torula Yeast, Garlic, Onion, Spice, Chili Powder (Chili Pepper, Salt, Spices, Garlic), Dextrose, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein (Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Caramel Color, Soybean Oil), Silicon Dioxide, Autolyzed Yeast Extract, Citric Acid, Natural Hickory Smoke Flavor (Maltodextrin, Natural Smoke Flavor), Sunflower Oil), Seasoning (Tomato Powder, Sugar, Maltodextrin, Dextrose, Brown Sugar, Rice Vinegar Powder (Maltodextrin, Rice Wine Vinegar), Natural Hickory Smoke Flavor (Maltodextrin, Natural Smoke Flavor), Worcestershire Sauce Solids (Molasses, Vinegar, Corn Syrup, Salt, Caramel, Garlic, Sucrose, Spices, Tamarind, Natural Flavor, Maltodextrin), Onion Powder, Spices, Garlic Powder, Guar Gum, Silicon Dioxide (less than 2% as an anti-caking agent), Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Dextrose, Smoke Flavor. **BARBECUE SAUCE:** Molasses, Water, Tomato Paste, Sugar, Distilled White Vinegar, Mustard (Distilled Vinegar, Water, Mustard Seed, Salt, Turmeric, Paprika, Spice, Garlic Powder), Cider Vinegar, Soybean or Canola Oil, Corn Starch, Salt, Spices, Natural Smoke Flavor, Dehydrated Onion, Dehydrated Garlic.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY

KEEP FROZEN
72314



0 00 88374 07760 6
 Net Wt. 15 lbs.

FULLY COOKED 0.50oz
SWEDISH
MEATBALLS

INGREDIENTS: Beef, Water, Potatoes, Onions, Textured Vegetable Protein (soy flour, caramel color), Breadcrumbs (Bleached Wheat Flour, Sugar, Salt, Yeast, Canola Oil), Nonfat Dry Milk, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Salt, Flavoring.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT, MILK

KEEP FROZEN
72148



0 00 88374 48005 5
 Net Wt. 15 lbs.

FULLY COOKED 0.50oz
SWEDISH MEATBALLS WITH SAUCE

MEATBALL INGREDIENTS: Beef, Water, Potatoes, Onions, Textured Vegetable Protein (soy flour, caramel color), Breadcrumbs (Bleached Wheat Flour, Sugar, Salt, Yeast, Canola Oil), Nonfat Dry Milk, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Salt, Flavoring. **SAUCE:** Water, Mushrooms, Modified Food Starch, Beef Base (Cooked Beef with Beef Broth, Salt, Hydrolyzed Corn and Soy Protein, Monosodium Glutamate, Sugar, Torula Yeast, Caramel Color, Onion Powder, Lactic Acid, Carrot Powder, Garlic Powder, Natural Flavoring, Disodium Inosinate, Disodium Guanylate), Onion, Sour Cream, (Grade A Pasteurized Cultured Cream, Skim Milk, Milk Solids, Gelatin), Sweet Marsala Cooking Wine, Butter, Molasses, Heavy Cream (Pasteurized Heavy Cream), Dehydrated Garlic, Worcestershire Sauce (Distilled Vinegar, Molasses, Corn Syrup, Water, Salt, Caramel Color, Garlic Powder, Sugar, Spices, Tamarind, Natural Flavor Salt, Spices.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT, MILK

KEEP FROZEN
72147
 2-5lb bags-meatballs
 2-2lb bags-sauce



1 00 88374 04805 4
 Net Wt. 14 lbs.

FULLY COOKED 0.5 OZ
CHICKEN AND BEEF MEATBALLS

INGREDIENTS: Chicken (mechanically separated), Ground Beef (Not More Than 30% Fat), Water, Textured Vegetable Protein (soy flour, caramel color), Onions, Vegetable Protein Product (soy protein concentrate, zinc oxide, niacinamide, ferrous sulfate, copper gluconate, vitamin A palmitate, calcium pantothenate, thiamine mononitrate (B1), pyridoxine hydrochloride (B6), riboflavin (B2), cyanocobalamin (B12)), Breadcrumbs (wheat flour, sugar, salt, yeast, and canola oil), Egg Whites, Seasoning (dextrose, salt, spices, dehydrated onion, spice extractives), Seasoning (salt, corn syrup solids, corn starch, chicken fat, sugar, dehydrated onion, artificial flavor, turmeric, spices, disodium inosinate, disodium guanylate, spice extractives), Flavoring.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT, EGG

KEEP FROZEN
72180



1 00 88374 92651 2
 Net Wt. 10 lbs.

FULLY COOKED 0.50 oz
MEATBALLS

INGREDIENTS: Beef, Onions, Water, Textured Vegetable Protein (Soy Flour, Caramel Color), Soy Protein Concentrate, Breadcrumbs (Wheat Flour, Sugar, Salt, Yeast, Canola Oil), Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Salt.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY & WHEAT

KEEP FROZEN
00138



0 00 88374 01380 2
 Net Wt. 10 lbs.



5. **CONTACT INFORMATION.** Consumers and members of the media with questions about the recall can contact King's Command Foods, LLC Customer and Consumer Hotline at (800)-829-2838.

6. **POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FINDINGS.**

a. **Army Veterinary Services and Air Force Public Health Personnel:** Report negative and positive findings in the Veterinary Service Information Management System (VSIMS) Subsistence Recalls application. If you are not in one of these two groups, please use the instructions below (paragraphs b-d).

b. **Navy:**

1) **SHIPS AT SEA:** Must report positive and negative findings to supporting Veterinary Service unit. Are authorized to destroy or dispose of recalled products utilizing the procedures and reporting requirements outlined in NAVSUP P-486 Paragraph 5302 and 6000(4), to include completion of a DD Form 200 and Standard Form 364. Procedures for completing the DD Form 200 are found in NAVSUP P-486 Paragraph 6001. Procedures for completing Standard Form 364 are found in NAVSUP P-486 Paragraph 5300(2)(c).

2) **SHIPS IN PORT/HOMEPORTED/ASHORE GALLEYS:** Supporting Veterinary Service unit will conduct inspection and report positive and negative findings in VSIMS Subsistence Recalls application. Contact the appropriate DLA Account Manager via Regional NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center (NAVSUP FLC) to arrange pickup of recall items. Contact your supporting (NAVSUP FLC) for any issues regarding PV Pickup. Proceed with the same guidance as above.

c. **Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Contractors:** Report positive and negative findings to your Contracting Officer, Contracting Specialist, TVLS and dscpconssafofc@dla.mil within 72 hours.

UNCLASSIFIED

Positive Response Information required: (Vendor must provide all the following information):

- 1) ALFOODACT 2021-XXX
- 2) DLA Contract Number:
- 3) Unit of Measure:
- 4) Quantity Currently in Stock:
- 5) List of customers that received product AND (a-h) for each customer:
 - a) Customer name and location:
 - b) DLA Purchase Order Number:
 - c) Vendor Invoice Number:
 - d) Item Stock number (LSN, NSN):
 - e) Quantity Shipped:
 - f) Date Shipped:
 - g) Value of Affected Product:
 - h) Amount of credit due:

d. **AAFES, MWR, NEX, MCCS, DeCA, DLA, dining facilities, and all other agencies,** report your findings in accordance with the procedures outlined by your agency.

7. If you know of others who need to receive Subsistence Recall messages, click [here](#) to [Subscribe](#). If you no longer need to receive Subsistence Recall messages, click [here](#) to [Unsubscribe](#).

8. Previous recalls are available on the DLA-TS Food Safety Office website, click [here](#).

9. Point of contact for ALFOODACT messages is the undersigned at commercial telephone 215-737-2678/DSN: 312-444-2678, or marivic.brown@dla.mil.

//ORIGINAL SIGNED//

MARIVIC J. BROWN

Chief Warrant Officer 4, U.S. Army

Consumer Safety Officer